

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before the
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION



ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING
File No. 3-15858

In the Matter of

STANLEY JONATHAN FORTENBERRY,

Respondent.

DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT'S POST-HEARING BRIEF

Stephan J. Schlegelmilch (202) 551-4935
Corey A. Schuster (202) 551-4745
Michael C. Baker (202) 551-4471
U.S. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Division of Enforcement
100 F Street, N.E.
Washington, DC 20549
SchlegelmilchS@SEC.gov
SchusterC@SEC.gov
BakerMic@SEC.gov

Counsel for Division of Enforcement

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

THE EVIDENCE..... 3

I. RESPONDENT FORTENBERRY 3

II. AN OVERVIEW OF THE PREMIER INVESTMENT FUND FRAUD 4

III. FORTENBERRY’S MISREPRESENTATIONS AND OMISSIONS TO
MICHAEL NASTI 7

 A. The StarMaker Central Business Plan 7

 B. The Limited Partnership Agreement..... 8

 1. *Fortenberry’s Compensation*..... 8

 2. *Premier’s Operation And Books And Records* 10

 C. Fortenberry’s Prior Cease-And-Desist Orders 11

 D. Diversion Of Money To John Nimmer..... 12

 E. The Second Unit 13

 F. Other Misrepresentations 13

IV. FORTENBERRY’S MISREPRESENTATIONS AND OMISSIONS TO ALLEN
ANDERSON..... 14

 A. Anderson’s Loan To Fortenberry/Premier..... 15

 B. The Limited Partnership Agreement..... 15

 C. Fortenberry’s Prior Cease-And-Desist Orders 16

 D. Monthly Account Statements..... 17

 E. Post-December 2010 Misrepresentations..... 18

V. FORTENBERRY’S SELF-DEALING AND LOOTING OF PREMIER 19

VI. FORTENBERRY’S TESTIMONY IS NOT CREDIBLE..... 20

LAW AND ARGUMENT 23

I. FORTENBERRY VIOLATED THE ANTIFRAUD PROVISIONS OF THE SECURITIES ACT AND THE EXCHANGE ACT 23

 A. The Premier Units Are Securities 23

 B. Fortenberry Violated Exchange Act Section 10(b) And Securities Act Section 17(a)..... 24

 1. *Fortenberry Utilized The Instrumentalities Of Interstate Commerce* 25

 2. *Fortenberry Made Material Misstatements And Omitted Material Facts*..... 25

 3. *Fortenberry Acted With Scienter* 29

 4. *Fortenberry’s Conduct Was “In Connection With The Purchase Or Sale Of Securities”* 31

 C. Fortenberry Engaged In A Scheme To Defraud..... 31

II. FORTENBERRY VIOLATED THE ANTIFRAUD PROVISIONS OF THE ADVISERS ACT..... 33

 A. Fortenberry Was An Investment Adviser 33

 B. Fortenberry Violated Advisers Act Sections 206(1) And 206(2) 34

 C. Fortenberry Violated Advisers Act Section 206(4) And Rules 206(4)-8(a)(1) And (a)(2) Thereunder..... 36

III. THE COURT SHOULD ISSUE A CEASE-AND-DESIST ORDER AND ORDER DISGORGEMENT, PENALTIES AND OTHER RELIEF 38

 A. Fortenberry Should Be Ordered To Cease And Desist 38

 B. A Permanent Collateral Bar Is Appropriate..... 39

 C. Fortenberry Should Be Ordered To Disgorge His Ill-Gotten Gains..... 39

 D. Fortenberry Should Be Ordered To Pay A Monetary Penalty 42

CONCLUSION 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980)	25, 34
<i>Abrahamson v. Fleschner</i> , 568 F.2d 862 (2d Cir. 1977).....	33
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972)	24
<i>Basic v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	25, 37
<i>Berko v. SEC</i> , 316 F.2d 137 (2d Cir. 1963).....	38
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980)	27
<i>Degulis v. LXR Biotechnology, Inc.</i> , 928 F. Supp. 1301 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	29
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	30
<i>In re Fannie Mae 2008 Sec. Litig.</i> , 891 F. Supp. 2d 458 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	25
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 133 S.Ct. 126 (2013)	26
<i>Janus Capital Grp., Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2296 (2011)	25, 26
<i>KPMG v. SEC</i> , 289 F.3d 109 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	38
<i>Lopes v. Vieira</i> , 543 F. Supp. 2d 1149 (E.D. Ca. 2008).....	25

<i>SEC v. Brown</i> , 878 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2012)	26, 32
<i>SEC v. Brown</i> , 740 F. Supp. 2d 148 (D.D.C. 2010)	29
<i>SEC v. Calvo</i> , 378 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2004)	40
<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963)	1, 34
<i>SEC v. Coates</i> , 137 F. Supp. 2d 413 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	42
<i>SEC v. Edwards</i> , 540 U.S. 389 (2004)	23
<i>SEC v. Elec. Warehouse, Inc.</i> , 689 F. Supp. 53 (D. Conn. 1988)	28
<i>SEC v. Empire Dev. Grp., LLC</i> , 2008 WL 2276629 (S.D.N.Y. May 30, 2008)	28
<i>SEC v. Espuelas</i> , 579 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	30
<i>SEC v. ETS Payphones, Inc.</i> , 408 F.3d 727 (11th Cir. 2005)	40
<i>SEC v. Fehn</i> , 97 F.3d 1276 (9th Cir. 1996)	38
<i>SEC v. First City Fin. Corp.</i> , 890 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	39, 40
<i>SEC v. First Jersey Sec., Inc.</i> , 101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996)	40, 41
<i>SEC v. Gabelli</i> , 653 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2011)	26

<i>SEC v. Global Telecom Servs. LLC,</i> 325 F. Supp. 2d 94 (D. Conn. 2004).....	24
<i>SEC v. Gorsek,</i> 222 F. Supp. 2d 1099 (C.D. Ill. 2001).....	31
<i>SEC v. Haligiannis,</i> 470 F. Supp. 2d 373 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	37
<i>SEC v. Huff,</i> 758 F. Supp. 2d 1288 (S.D. Fla. 2010).....	25
<i>SEC v. Hughes Capital Corp.,</i> 917 F. Supp. 1080 (D.N.J. 1996).....	40, 41
<i>SEC v. Hughes Capital Corp.,</i> 124 F.3d 449 (3d Cir. 1997).....	40
<i>SEC v. Infinity Grp. Co.,</i> 212 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2000).....	32
<i>SEC v. Kirkland,</i> 521 F. Supp. 2d 1281 (M.D. Fla. 2007).....	28
<i>SEC v. Lazare Indus., Inc.,</i> 294 Fed. Appx. 711 (3d Cir. 2008).....	43
<i>SEC v. Levine,</i> 671 F. Supp. 2d 14 (D.D.C. 2009).....	28, 31
<i>SEC v. Lyttle,</i> 538 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>SEC v. Mannion,</i> 789 F. Supp. 2d 1321 (N.D. Ga. 2012).....	36
<i>SEC v. Manor Nursing Ctrs., Inc.,</i> 458 F.2d 1082 (2d Cir. 1972).....	39

<i>SEC v. Merchant Capital, LLC,</i> 483 F.3d 747 (11th Cir. 2007)	24, 28
<i>SEC v. Milan Grp., Inc.,</i> 962 F. Supp. 2d 182 (D.D.C. 2013)	30
<i>SEC v. Monarch Funding Corp.,</i> 192 F.3d 295 (2d Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>SEC v. Montana,</i> 464 F. Supp. 2d 772 (S.D. Ind. 2006)	27
<i>SEC v. Moran,</i> 922 F. Supp. 867 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	34
<i>SEC v. Paro,</i> 468 F. Supp. 635 (N.D.N.Y. 1979)	29
<i>SEC v. Parrish,</i> 2012 U.S. Dist. Lexis 137544 (D. Col. Sept. 25, 2012)	35
<i>SEC v. Research Automation Corp.,</i> 585 F.2d 31 (2d Cir. 1978).....	27
<i>SEC v. Saltzman,</i> 127 F. Supp. 2d 660 (E.D. Pa. 2000)	24
<i>SEC v. Smart,</i> 678 F.3d 850 (10th Cir. 2012)	27
<i>SEC v. Smith,</i> 2005 WL 2373849 (S.D. Oh. Sept. 27, 2005)	27
<i>SEC v. Steadman,</i> 967 F.2d 636 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	35
<i>SEC v. StratoComm Corp.,</i> 2 F. Supp. 3d 240 (N.D.N.Y. 2014)	27
<i>SEC v. Syron,</i> 934 F. Supp. 2d 609 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	26

<i>SEC v. Tourre</i> , 4 F. Supp. 2d 579 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	43
<i>SEC v. Trubse</i> , 526 F. Supp. 2d 1008 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	35
<i>SEC v. Treadway</i> , 430 F. Supp. 2d 293 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	35
<i>SEC v. Universal Express, Inc.</i> , 646 F. Supp. 2d 552 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	40, 41
<i>SEC v. W. J. Howey Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 293 (1946)	24
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002)	31, 32
<i>Silver v. New York Stock Exch.</i> , 373 U.S. 341 (1963)	1
<i>Steadman v. SEC</i> , 603 F.2d 1126 (5th Cir. 1979)	38
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	31
<i>Superintendent of Ins. of N.Y. v. Bankers Life & Cas. Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 6 (1971).....	1, 31
<i>Transamerica Mortg. Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979)	34
<i>TSC Indus. v. Northway</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976)	26
<i>United States v. Elliott</i> , 62 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 1995)	33
<i>Williamson v. Tucker</i> , 645 F.2d 404 (5th Cir. 1981)	24

<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 628 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	29
--	----

FEDERAL RULES AND STATUTES

The Investment Advisers Act of 1940, 15 U.S.C. § 80b-20	<i>passim</i>
The Investment Company Act of 1940, 15 U.S.C.A. § 80a-51	<i>passim</i>
The Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77a	<i>passim</i>
The Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78a	<i>passim</i>
Subchapter C of Internal Revenue Code, 26 U.S.C. § 662l	41

SEC RELEASES

<i>Alexander V. Stein</i> , Investment Advisers Act Release No. 1497, 1995 WL 358127 (June 8, 1995)	34
<i>KPMG Peat Marwick LLP</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 1360, 2001 WL 34138819 (Jan. 19, 2001)	38
<i>Leo Glassman</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 11929, 1975 WL 160534 (Dec. 16, 1975)	38
Prohibition of Fraud by Advisers to Certain Pooled Investment Vehicles, Investment Advisers Act Release No. 2628, 2007 WL 2239114 (Aug. 3, 2007)	36, 37
<i>Thomas C. Gonnella</i> , Initial Decision Release No. 706, 2014 WL 5866859 (Nov. 13, 2014)	27, 32
